

No. 20-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCESCA ALLEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

RUSSELL L. HIRSCHHORN
Counsel of Record
MYRON D. RUMELD
SHILOH A. RAINWATER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
rhirschhorn@proskauer.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
A. This Court’s Precedent	5
B. The <i>Jander</i> Litigation.....	7
C. District Court Proceedings	9
D. Court of Appeals Decision	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. Petitioners’ First Question Is Not Presented By This Case.....	14
II. The Question That <i>Is</i> Presented Does Not Warrant Review.	15
A. The Decision Below Is A Factbound Application Of <i>Dudenhoeffer</i>	15
B. The Decision Below Neither Creates Nor Deepens Any Split On The Application of <i>Dudenhoeffer</i>	17

C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Consider <i>Dudenhoeffer's</i> Application	19
D. The Decision Below Was Correct	22
III. Petitioners' Second Question Does Not Merit Review	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	20
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-5479 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 31, 2018)	23
<i>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Stock Investment Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 8814356 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2016)	26
<i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , 962 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8

<i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3, 13, 18
<i>Loeza v. John Does 1-10</i> , 659 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018)	12, 19
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	20
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. v. Jander</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 6551787 (Nov. 9, 2020).....	9
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 718 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2017)	24-25
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6284, 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017)	25
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Texas v. Mead</i> , 465 U.S. 1041 (1984)	17
<i>Usenko v. MEMC LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Varga v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 834 F. App'x 686 (2d Cir. 2021)	18, 19

White v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 16-cv-793, 2017 WL 2352137
(N.D. Cal. May 31, 2017).....25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)6, 15

Br. in Opp., *Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v.*
Jander, No. 20-289 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020).....8, 9, 21
